
VES Management Team 

VETERANS’ EMPLOYMENT SERVICES 
MANAGEMENT TEAM 

Region 1 
James Taylor 
906-203-1360
TaylorJ44@michigan.gov

Region 2, 3 
Allen Nash 
231-463-6417
NashA2@michigan.gov

Region 4, 8 
Jerry Merrell 
989-293-4769 
MerrellG@michigan.gov

Region 5, 6, 7 
Joseph Swyrtek 
231-383-1798 
SwyrtekJ@michigan.gov

Region 9 
Calvitta Collins 
517-249-0536
CollinsC14@michigan.gov

Region 10 
Jason Bruggeman 
517-243-8166
BruggemanJ@michigan.gov For more information, visit Michigan.gov/VES. 
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